

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Joel M. Drain,
Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 2020-0652

[CAPITAL CASE]

On Appeal from the Warren County Court of Common Pleas
Case No. 19CR35870

MERIT BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JOEL M. DRAIN

David Fornshell [0071582]
Warren County Prosecuting Attorney
David.Fornshell@warrencountyprosecutor.com

Kristen Brandt [0070162]
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Kristen.Brandt@warrencountyprosecutor.com

500 Justice Drive
Lebanon, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 695-1325
Fax: (513) 695-2962

Counsel for Appellee State of Ohio

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Adrienne Larimer [0079837]
**Counsel of Record*
Assistant State Public Defender
Adrienne.Larimer@opd.ohio.gov

Michelle Umaña [0093518]
Assistant State Public Defender
Michelle.Umana@opd.ohio.gov

Natalie Presler [0098535]
Assistant State Public Defender
Natalie.Presler@opd.ohio.gov

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone (614) 466-5394
Fax: (614) 644-0708

Counsel for Appellant Joel Drain

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

LEGAL ARGUMENT 14

Proposition of Law No. 1: The death sentence imposed on Drain was unreliable and inappropriate in violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, Article I, Sections 1, 2, 9 and 16 of the Ohio Constitution and R.C. 2929.05. 14

 I. Aggravating Circumstances 14

 II. Mitigating Factors 14

Proposition of Law No. 2: The right to effective assistance of counsel during the mitigation phase is violated when counsel’s deficient performance results in prejudice to the defendant in violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 5, 9, 10, and 16 of the Ohio Constitution..... 40

 I. Summary of the Issue 40

 II. Trial counsel’s performance fell below an objective standard of reasonableness when they failed to investigate and present meaningful mitigation evidence. 42

 III. Had trial counsel investigated and presented the meaningful mitigation evidence available at trial, Drain would have received a life sentence. 56

 IV. The cumulative effect of defense counsel’s ineffectiveness deprived Drain of a fair mitigation phase. 58

Proposition of Law No. 3: The right to effective assistance of counsel during pretrial proceedings, the plea hearing, and sentencing is violated when counsel’s deficient performance results in prejudice to the defendant in violation of the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I of the Ohio Constitution..... 59

 I. Summary of the Issue. 60

 II. Defense counsel were ineffective for failing to build a rapport with Drain..... 61

 III. Defense counsel were ineffective for allowing Drain to waive her live presence at pretrials..... 63

 IV. Defense counsel were ineffective for allowing Drain to waive a jury and plead no contest..... 65

V. Defense counsel were ineffective for failing to request a stay due to COVID-19.....	71
VI. Defense counsel were ineffective at the plea hearing.....	74
VII. Defense counsel were ineffective to for failing to object to an improper sentence.....	87
VIII. Defense counsel were ineffective for failing to object to the “under detention” death specification.....	88
IX. Defense counsel were ineffective by failing to object to Ohio law that forbid Drain from having a jury for the mitigation phase after her no contest plea.....	88
X. Cumulative effect of defense counsel’s ineffectiveness.	89
Proposition of Law No. 4: The right to effective assistance of counsel during pretrial proceedings, the plea hearing, mitigation phase, and sentencing is violated when counsel entirely fails to subject the State’s case to meaningful adversary testing in violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 5, 9, 10, and 16 of the Ohio Constitution.....	90
Proposition of Law No. 5: The trial court violated the right to a fair trial and Due Process as guaranteed by the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 5, 10, and 16 of the Ohio Constitution, when it allowed a conviction based on inadmissible evidence.	98
Proposition of Law No. 6. The trial court violated the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments and Article I of the Ohio Constitution when it failed to ensure a full and complete record and considered facts not in evidence at sentencing.	105
I. The trial court failed to ensure a full and complete record.	105
II. The trial court considered facts not in evidence.	106
III. Conclusion.....	107
Proposition of Law No. 7. Prosecutorial misconduct during both phases of a capital trial denies the defendant her rights under Article I, Sections 2, 9, 10, and 16 of the Ohio Constitution and the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, Ninth and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution.	108
Proposition of Law No. 8. It is a violation of the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 5 of the Ohio Constitution to be expected to make choices between fundamental rights in the face of an unprecedented global pandemic.	112

Proposition of Law No. 9. A trial court violates a defendant’s rights to Due Process and a fair trial under the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 5, 10 and 16 of the Ohio Constitution when it allows her to waive jury and enter pleas of no contest despite her inability to do so knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily due to the lack of a complete investigation into the facts of the case and available mitigation evidence.....115

Proposition of Law No. 10. It is a violation of the Fifth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constituion and Article I, Sections 9 and 16 of the Ohio Constitution for a trial court to impose a repeat violent offender specification on a person who has been sentenced to death.118

Proposition of Law No. 11. The “under detention” capital specification is unconstitutional on its face, in its application in general, and as applied to Drain specifically, in violation of the First, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Ninth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 1, 2, 5, 9, 10 and 16 and the Ohio Constitution.123

Proposition of Law No. 12. The trial court violates the Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution, and Article 1, Sections 1, 2, and 16 of the Ohio Constitution, when, in its required sentencing opinion, it ignores mitigating factors, unreasonably discounts accepted mitigation evidence, and misapplies the weighing process.....126

 I. The trial court failed to properly consider and weigh the mitigating factors127

 II. These serious errors require a new mitigation and/or sentencing hearing134

Proposition of Law No. 13. Ohio’s death penalty statute and rules violate the right to a jury trial when they fail to allow a capital defendant who chooses to accept responsibility for her crime to have a sentencing determination made by a jury and because they penalize the assertion of a constitutional right in violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 2, 5, 9, 10 and 16 of the Ohio Constitution.136

Proposition of Law No. 14. Execution by lethal injection as administered by the State of Ohio violates Drain’s rights to Due Process, Equal Protection, and freedom from cruel and unusual punishment under the Eighth And Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitutions and Article I, Sections 1, 9 and 16 of the Ohio Constitution.....139

 I. Introduction139

 II. Any attempt by Ohio to execute Drain by lethal injection will violate her constitutional rights.....140

 III. Conclusion141

Proposition of Law No. 15. Ohio’s death penalty law is unconstitutional. R.C. 2903.01, 2929.02, 2929.021, 2929.022, 2929.023, 2929.03, 2929.04, and 2929.05 do not meet the prescribed constitutional requirements and are unconstitutional on their face and as applied to Drain in violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 2, 9, 10, and 16 of the Ohio Constitution. Further, Ohio’s death penalty statute violates the United States’ obligations under international law.....142

 I. Arbitrary and unequal punishment.....142

 II. Unreliable sentencing procedures144

 III. Defendant’s right to a jury is burdened145

 IV. Mandatory submission of reports and evaluations145

 V. Mandatory death penalty and failure to require appropriateness analysis146

 VI. R.C. 2929.03(D)(1) and 2929.04 are unconstitutionally vague149

 VII. Proportionality and appropriateness review.....149

 VIII. Ohio’s “beyond a reasonable doubt” standard.....151

 IX. Ohio’s statutory death penalty scheme violates international law155

 X. Conclusion160

Proposition of Law No. 16. The death penalty may not be sustained where the cumulative effect of trial error results in an unfair trial with an arbitrary and unreliable sentence in violation of the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 9 of the Ohio Constitution.....162

CONCLUSION163

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE163

APPENDIX

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Notice of Intent to Take Judicial Notice, filed April 10, 2020. A-1

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Acknowledgement and Waiver of Trial by Jury, filed April 16, 2020. A-2

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Entry and Order Accepting Jury Waiver, filed April 16, 2020..... A-4

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Entry and Order Setting Case for Trial to Three-Judge Panel, filed April
17, 2020..... A-5

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Change of Plea to No Contest, filed May 18, 2020. A-8

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Entry and Order Accepting Defendant’s Plea of No Contest, filed May 18,
2020..... A-11

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Entry and Order Accepting Verdict (Trial Phase), filed May 18, 2020..... A-13

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Judgement Entry of Sentence on Aggravated Murder with Death
Specifications Pursuant to R.C. § 2929.03 (F), filed May 19, 2020. A-14

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Judgment Entry and Sentence on Felony Counts (Non-Capital Charges),
filed May 19, 2020..... A-22

State v. Joel Drain, Warren County Common Pleas, Case No. 19CR35870,
Entry and Order Accepting Verdict (Sentencing Phase), filed May 19,
2020..... A-24

Article I, Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution A-25

Article I, Section 2 of the Ohio Constitution A-26

Article I, Section 5 of the Ohio Constitution A-27

Article I, Section 9 of the Ohio Constitution A-28

Article I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution A-29

Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution	A-30
Article II, Section 2 of the United States Constitution	A-31
First Amendment to the United States Constitution	A-32
Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution	A-33
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	A-34
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	A-35
Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution	A-36
Ninth Amendment to the United States Constitution	A-37
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	A-38
R.C. 2901.05	A-39
R.C. 2903.01	A-42
R.C. 2921.01	A-45
R.C. 2929.01	A-49
R.C. 2929.02	A-59
R.C. 2929.021	A-61
R.C. 2929.022	A-63
R.C. 2929.023	A-66
R.C. 2929.03	A-67
R.C. 2929.04	A-75
R.C. 2929.05	A-79
R.C. 2929.06	A-81
R.C. 2929.14	A-83
R.C. 2941.149	A-98

R.C. 2945.06	A-99
R.C. 2949.22	A-100
Appt.Coun.R. 3.01	A-102
Appt.Coun.R. 6.01	A-104
Crim.R. 11.....	A-105
Crim.R. 52.....	A-109
Evid. R. 404	A-110
Evid. R. 701	A-113
S.B. No. 54, 133rd General Assembly (2019-2020).....	A-114
2020.03.10 Ohio Department of Rehabilitation & Correction Letter from Director with newly implemented actions due to COVID-19.....	A-163
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases.....	A-164

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002)..... 123

Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939, 103 S.Ct. 3418, 77 L.Ed.2d 1134(1983) 135, 147

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35, 128 S.Ct. 1520, 170 L.Ed.2d 420 (2008)..... 140

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314 (1935) 108

Bobby v. Van Hook, 558 U.S. 4, 130 S.Ct. 13, 175 L.Ed.2d 255 (2009)..... 42

Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 564 U.S. 647, 131 S.Ct. 2705, 180 L.Ed.2d 610
(2011)..... 79

Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U.S. 430, 101 S.Ct. 1852, 68 L.Ed.2d 270 (1981)..... 136

California v. Brown, 726 P.2d 516 (Cal.1985), *rev'd on other grounds*, 479
U.S. 538, 107 S.Ct. 837, 93 L.Ed.2d 934 (1987)..... 148

California v. Terry, 61 Cal.2d 137 (Cal.1964) 154

Chenault v. Stynchcombe, 581 F.2d 444 (5th Cir.1978)..... 147

City of Lorain v. Averette, 9th Dist. Lorain No. 91CA005022, 1991 WL
231334 (Nov. 6, 1991) 82

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417, 118 S.Ct. 2091, 141 L.Ed.2d 393
(1998)..... 158, 159

Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584, 97 S.Ct. 2861, 53 L.Ed.2d 982 (1977)..... 142

Commonwealth v. O'Neal, 339 N.E.2d 676 (Mass. 1975)..... 143

Conner v. Georgia, 303 S.E.2d 266 (Ga.1983) 147

Cooey v. Strickland, 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir.2007)..... 140

Cross v. Ledford, 161 Ohio St. 469, 120 N.E.2d 118 (1954) 153

Dawson v. State of Georgia, 274 Ga. 327 (Ga. 2001)..... 141

Delo v. Lashley, 507 U.S. 272 (1993)..... 145

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982) ... 17, 127, 144, 153

Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982) 145

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830, 83 L.Ed.2d 821 (1985) 59, 151

Fears v. Morgan (In re Ohio Execution Protocol), 860 F.3d 881 (6th
Cir.2017)..... 140

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir.1980)..... 155, 160

Fleming v. Georgia, 240 S.E.2d 37 (Ga.1977)..... 146

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal.1987)..... 155

<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir.1985)	159
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972).....	passim
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977).....	59, 152
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863, 135 S.Ct. 2726, 192 L.Ed.2d 761 (2015)	140
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980)	124, 135, 144, 149
<i>Goodwin v. Balkcom</i> , 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir.1981).....	147
<i>Gray v. Lucas</i> , 677 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir.1982).....	147
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	passim
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir.2003)	42
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> , 583 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir.2009)	52
<i>Hayes v. Georgia</i> , 158 Ga.App.754 (Ga.App.1981)	146
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263, 134 S.Ct. 1081, 188 L.Ed.2d 1 (2014)	48, 54, 59
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121, 75 S.Ct. 127, 99 L.Ed.2d 150 (1954)	153
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92, 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L.ED.2d 504 (2016).....	138, 151
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177, 110 S.Ct. 2793, 111 L.Ed.2d 148 (1990).....	115, 117
<i>In Re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436, 10 S.Ct. 930, 34 L.Ed.3d. 519 (1890)	141
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 946 F.3d 287 (6th Cir.2019).....	140
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	152, 154
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 113 S.Ct. 2658, 125 L.Ed.2d 290 (1993)	145
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938)	64, 115, 117
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108, 136 S.Ct. 633, 193 L.Ed.2d 535 (2016)	147, 148
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163, 126 S.Ct. 2516, 165 L.Ed.2d 429 (2006).....	147, 148
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730, 107 S.Ct. 2658, 96 L.Ed.2d 631 (1987).....	63
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 132 S.Ct. 1376, 182 L.Ed.2d 398 (2012).....	66
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958, 198 L.Ed.2d 476 (2017).....	66, 68, 70, 74
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764, 110 S.Ct. 3092, 111 L.Ed.2d 606 (1990).....	149
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370, 13 S.Ct. 136, 36 L.Ed. 1011 (1892)	63
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	passim
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459, 67 S.Ct. 374, 91 L.Ed. 422 (1947).....	141
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	159

<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988).....	149
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S.Ct. 702, 206 L.Ed.2d 69 (2020).....	136
<i>McMunn v. Mount Carmel Health</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 97APE05-643, 1998 WL 212853 (April 30, 1998).....	82
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S.Ct 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009).....	79
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367, 108 S.Ct. 1860, 100 L.Ed.2d 384 (1988).....	123
<i>Nabozny v. Ohio</i> , 439 U.S. 811, 99 S.Ct. 70, 58 L.Ed.2d 103 (1978).....	154
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110, 120 S.Ct. 659, 145 L.Ed.2d 560 (2000).....	54
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272, 118 S.Ct. 1244, 140 L.Ed.2d 387 (1998).....	139
<i>Owens v. Guida</i> , 549 F.3d 399 (6th Cir.2008).....	52, 53
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)	59, 66
<i>Patton v. United</i> , 281 U.S. 276, 50 S.Ct. 253, 74 L.Ed. 854 (1930)	115
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S.782, 121 S.Ct. 1910, 150 L.Ed.2d 9 (2001).....	145
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934, 106 L.Ed.2d 256 (1989)	145
<i>Prejean v. Blackburn</i> , 570 F. Supp. 985 (D. La.1983).....	147
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913.....	126
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37, 104 S.Ct. 871, 79 L.Ed.2d 29 (1984).....	150
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337, 101 S.Ct. 2392, 69 L.Ed.2d 59 (1981).....	142
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 158 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002).....	88, 136, 149
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	142
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374, 125 S.Ct. 2456, 162 L.Ed.2d 360 (2005)	26, 42
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	123, 124
<i>S.H. v. Stickrath</i> , 251 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.Ohio 2008).....	40, 50
<i>Scarnati v. Ohio Unemployment Compensation Board of Review</i> , 86 Ohio App.3d 589 (10th Dist. 1993)	9, 27
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465, 127 S.Ct. 1933, 167 L.Ed.2d 836 (2007)	52, 53
<i>Scurry v. United States</i> , 347 F.2d 468 (D.C. Cir.1965).....	153
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	143
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333, 86 S.Ct. 1507, 16 L.Ed.2d 600 (1966).....	71, 112
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 75 Ohio St. 346, 79 N.E. 555 (1906).....	64, 115
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed.2d 78 (1982)	108

<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984).....	151
<i>Spivey v. Zant</i> , 661 F.2d 464 (5th Cir.1981).....	147
<i>State ex rel. Spirko v. Judges of Court of Appeals, Third Appellate Dist.</i> , 27 Ohio St.3d 13, 501 N.E.2d 625 (1986)	76, 106, 107
<i>State of Ohio v. Jack Welninski</i> , Warren County Case No. 18CR034808.....	37
<i>State v. Apanovitch</i> , 33 Ohio St. 3d 19, 514 N.E.2d 394 (1987).....	108
<i>State v. Ashworth</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 56, 706 N.E.2d 1231 (1999).....	36
<i>State v. Bays</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 15, 716 N.E.2d 1126 (1999)	21, 38, 128, 132
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 165, 2016-Ohio-1581, 74 N.E.3d 319.....	passim
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 60, 2016-Ohio-1028, 51 N.E.3d 620	140
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 55, 2007-Ohio-4837, 873 N.E.2d 858.....	86
<i>State v. Cepec</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 438, 2016-Ohio-8076, 75 N.E.3d 1185	31, 32, 34, 48
<i>State v. Clinton</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 422, 2017-Ohio-9423, 108 N.E.3d 1	passim
<i>State v. Crenshaw</i> , 51 Ohio App.2d 63, 366 N.E.2d 84 (2d Dist.1977).....	154
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 361, 528 N.E.2d 925 (1988).....	126
<i>State v. DeMarco</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 191, 509 N.E.2d 1256 (1987).....	58, 61, 162
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 308, 652 N.E.2d 988 (1995)	39
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 123 Ohio App.3d 43, 702 N.E.2d 1242 (6th Dist.1997).....	103
<i>State v. Eppinger</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 158, 743 N.E.2d 881 (2001)	107
<i>State v. Fears</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 329, 715 N.E.2d 136 (1999).....	108
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 129, 2019-Ohio-4539, 140 N.E.2d 616	127, 133
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 183, 631 N.E.2d 124 (1994)	144
<i>State v. Futrall</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 498, 2009-Ohio-5590, 918 N.E.2d 497	104
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 49, 1995-Ohio-168, 656 N.E.2d 623 (1995).....	162
<i>State v. Gondor</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 377, 2006-Ohio-6679, 860 N.E.2d 77.....	58, 61
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2020-Ohio-6700, __ N.E.3d __	passim
<i>State v. Grate</i> , 2020-Ohio-5584, __ N.E.3d __	18, 26, 31
<i>State v. Green</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 100, 689 N.E.2d 556 (1998)	passim
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97366, 2012-Ohio-2628.....	54
<i>State v. Haight</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 1500, 646 N.E.2d 1125 (1995).....	69
<i>State v. Haight</i> , 98 Ohio App.3d 639, 649 N.E.2d 294 (10th Dist.1994).....	68, 69
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 57, 2006-Ohio-160, 840 N.E.2d 1032.....	37
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 12th Dist. Warren, No. CA2007-03-042, 2008-Ohio-5419.....	37

<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 274, 754 N.E.2d 1150 (2001).....	82
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 165, 2014-Ohio-5228, 28 N.E.3d 1217	passim
<i>State v. Hessler</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 108, 734 N.E.2d 1237 (2000)	70
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 02AP-984, 2003-Ohio-3298.....	81
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 239, 527 N.E.2d 831 (1988).....	77
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 55, 2016-Ohio-5488, 73 N.E.3d 414	passim
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264 (1984)	14, 142
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 518, 2015-Ohio-4903, 45 N.E.3d 208.....	passim
<i>State v. Ketterer</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 70, 2006-Ohio-5283, 855 N.E.2d 48.....	passim
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 389, 2020-Ohio-4079, 157 N.E.3d 716.....	passim
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 160, 555 N.E.2d 293 (1990).....	108
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 232, 2020-Ohio-3735, 155 N.E.3d 867	16, 18
<i>State v. Madrigal</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 378, 721 N.E.2d 52 (2000)	41, 61, 89
<i>State v. Maurer</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 239, 473 N.E.2d 768 (1984)	14, 126
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 390, 686 N.E.2d 1112 (1997).....	76
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 15552, 1997 WL 674673 (Oct. 31, 1997).....	103
<i>State v. Mink</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 350, 2004-Ohio-1580, 805 N.E.2d 1064.....	17
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 2017-Ohio-7565, 153 Ohio St.3d 196, 103 N.E.3d 784	122
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 516, 747 N.E.2d 765 (2001).....	150
<i>State v. Nabozny</i> , 54 Ohio St.2d 195, 375 N.E.2d 784 (1978)	154
<i>State v. Neyland</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 353, 2014-Ohio-1914, 12 N.E.2d 1112.....	26, 52, 53
<i>State v. Obermiller</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 175, 2016-Ohio-1594, 63 N.E.3d 93	17, 36, 54, 55
<i>State v. Pasqualone</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 186, 2009-Ohio-315, 903 N.E.2d 270	54
<i>State v. Petway</i> , 11th Dist. Lake, No. 2016-L-084, 2017-Ohio-7954	77
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 572 P.2d 1338 (Utah 1977).....	143
<i>State v. Poindexter</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 1, 520 N.E.2d 568 (1988).....	142
<i>State v. Post</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 380, 513 N.E.2d 754 (1987)	99, 101
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 233, 2012-Ohio-2577, 971 N.E.2d 865	162
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 71, 2006-Ohio-3665, 850 N.E.2d 1168.....	126
<i>State v. Seneff</i> , 70 Ohio App.2d 171, 435 N.E.2d 680 (8th Dist.1980).....	154
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 21880, 2008-Ohio-1317.....	103
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 14 Ohio St.3d 13, 470 N.E.2d 883 (1984)	108

<i>State v. Sowell</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 554, 2016-Ohio-8025, 71 N.E.3d 1034.....	71, 112
<i>State v. Spivey</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 405, 692 N.E.2d 151 (1998).....	69, 70
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 111, 509 N.E.2d 383 (1987)	150
<i>State v. Tenace</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 255, 2006-Ohio-2417, 847 N.E.2d 386.....	passim
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 15, 2017-Ohio-8011, 92 N.E.3d 821.....	111
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 309, 2002-Ohio-6624, 779 N.E.2d 1017.....	34, 35
<i>State v. Tibbets</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 146, 749 N.E.2d 226 (2001)	38
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 1, 572 N.E.2d 97 (1991)	76, 106
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 344, 662 N.E.2d 311 (1996)	149
<i>State v. Young</i> , 5 Ohio St.3d 221, 450 N.E.2d 1143 (1983)	80, 81, 85
<i>State v. Zuern</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 56, 512 N.E.2d 585 (1987).....	148
<i>Stouffer v. Reynolds</i> , 168 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir.1999)	58, 61, 162
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988).....	54
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 20 S.Ct. 290, 44 L.Ed. 320 (1900).....	155, 160
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S.Ct. 590, 2 L.Ed.2d 630 (1958).....	141, 142
<i>Tucker v. Zant</i> , 724 F.2d 882 (11th Cir.1984).....	147
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967, 114 S.Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750 (1994).....	149
<i>U.S. v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196, 115 S.Ct. 797, 130 L.Ed.2d 697 (1995).....	103
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984).....	90, 97
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522, 105 S.Ct. 1482, 84 L.Ed.2d 486 (1985).....	63
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570, 88 S.Ct. 1209, 20 L.Ed.2d 138 (1968).....	137, 138, 145
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 390 U.S. 377, 88 S.Ct. 967, 19 L.Ed.2d 1247 (1968).....	137
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153, 5 L.Ed. 57 (1820)	160
<i>Walker v. Engle</i> , 703 F.2d 959 (6th Cir.1983).....	162
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639, 110 S.Ct. 3047, 111 L.Ed.2d 511 (1990).....	149
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349, 30 S.Ct. 544, 54 L.Ed. 793 (1910)	141
<i>Westbrooke v. Zant</i> , 704 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir.1983)	147

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003).....	passim
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130, 25 L.Ed. 345 (1878).....	141
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78, 90 S.Ct. 1893, 26 L.Ed.2d 446 (1970)	115
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389 (2000)	42, 43, 46, 56
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 944 (1976).....	97, 143, 152, 153
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	150
<i>Zschemig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429, 88 S.Ct. 664, 19 L.Ed.2d 683 (1968).....	155

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Const. art. I, § 1	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 2	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 5	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 9	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 10	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 16	passim
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	158
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	123
U.S. Const. amend. IV	123
U.S. Const. amend. V	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	108, 123
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim

STATUTES

R.C. 2901.05	153
R.C. 2903.01	119, 142, 160
R.C. 2921.01	123
R.C. 2929.01	118
R.C. 2929.02	142, 160
R.C. 2929.021	142, 149, 160
R.C. 2929.022	142, 160
R.C. 2929.023	142, 161
R.C. 2929.03	passim

R.C. 2929.04	passim
R.C. 2929.05	passim
R.C. 2929.06	39
R.C. 2929.14	passim
R.C. 2941.149	118
R.C. 2945.06	99, 100, 101, 136
R.C. 2949.22	139, 140

RULES

Appt.Coun.R. 3.01	42
Appt.Coun.R. 6.01	43
Crim. R. 11	passim
Crim. R. 52	111
Evid. R. 404	84
Evid. R. 701	82

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i>	passim
Chan Tov McNamarah, <i>Misgendering As Misconduct</i> , 68 UCLA L. Rev. Discourse 40, 43 n.6 (2020)	1, 61
Huey, Adams & Nesci, <i>Ohio OVI Defense The Law and Practice</i> at 160 (2016).....	77
Kevin McNally, <i>Death Is Different: Your Approach to a Capital Case Must be Different, Too</i> , The Champion, Mar. 1984.....	70
Model Penal Code §210.6(1).....	153
Notice of Revised Protocol, <i>In re: Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , No. 2:11- cv-1016, ECF No. 667-1, PageID 19812–32 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 7, 2016).	139
S.B. No. 54, 133rd General Assembly (2019-2020).....	26, 48
